FEATURES
DESCRIPTION
SN65LVDS33-EP, SN65LVDT33-EP
SGLS309B–JUNE 2005–REVISED APRIL 2007
HIGH-SPEED DIFFERENTIAL RECEIVER
• TTL Inputs Are 5-V Tolerant
• Controlled Baseline – One Assembly/Test • Pin-Compatible With the AM26LS32,

transitions that are made per second expressed in the units
bps (bits per second).
ORDERING INFORMATION (1)
TA PACKAGE (2) ORDERABLE PART NUMBER TOP-SIDE MARKING
SOIC - D Reel of 2500 SN65LVDS33MDREP LVDS33M
–55°C to 125°C
SOIC - D Reel of 2500 SN65LVDT33MDREP (3) LVDT33M
(1) For the most current package and ordering information, see the Package Option Addendum at the end of this document, or see the TI
website at www.ti.com.
(2) Package drawings, standard packing quantities, thermal data, symbolization, and PCB design guidelines are available at
(3) Product Preview
Please be aware that an important notice concerning availability, standard warranty, and use in critical applications of Texas
Instruments semiconductor products and disclaimers thereto appears at the end of this data sheet.
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED this document contains Copyright © 2005–2007, Texas Instruments Incorporated
PRODUCTION DATA information current as of publication date.
Products conform to specifications per the terms of Texas
Instruments standard warranty. Production processing does not
necessarily include testing of all parameters.
DESCRIPTION (CONTINUED)
SN65LVDS33-EP, SN65LVDT33-EP
SGLS309B–JUNE 2005–REVISED APRIL 2007
The high-speed switching of LVDS signals usually necessitates the use of a line impedance matching resistor at
the receiving-end of the cable or transmission media. The SN65LVDT series of receivers eliminates this external
resistor by integrating it with the receiver. The nonterminated SN65LVDS series is also available for multidrop or
other termination circuits.
The receivers can withstand ±15-kV human-body model (HBM) and ±600-V machine model (MM) electrostatic
discharges to the receiver input pins with respect to ground without damage. This provides reliability in cabled
and other connections where potentially damaging noise is always a threat.
The receivers also include a (patent pending) failsafe circuit that provides a high-level output within 600 ns after
loss of the input signal. The most common causes of signal loss are disconnected cables, shorted lines, or
powered-down transmitters. The failsafe circuit prevents noise from being received as valid data under these
fault conditions. This feature may also be used for Wired-Or bus signaling. See The Active Failsafe Feature of
the SN65LVDS32B application note.
The intended application and signaling technique of these devices is point-to-point baseband data transmission
over controlled impedance media of approximately 100 Ω. The transmission media may be printed-circuit board
traces, backplanes, or cables. The ultimate rate and distance of data transfer is dependent upon the attenuation
characteristics of the media and the noise coupling to the environment.
The SN65LVDS33-EP is characterized for operation from –55°C to 125°C.
FUNCTION TABLE (1)
SN65LVDS33 and SN65LVDT33
DIFFERENTIAL INPUT ENABLES OUTPUT
VID = VA – VB G G Y
H X H